licenses while device trials can use other healthcare providers for low-risk devices and 

combination product trials always need physicians. 

4.2.Evaluation of the clinical trial on the video-otoscopic telemedical device 

4.2.1. Demographic and basic characteristics 

One hundred and three (103) patients were enrolled in the study: 54 females (52%) and 49 

males (48%) with an average age of 45.5 ± 19.57 years (range, 15–96 years) with a median age 

of 43.5 years. The cohort was predominantly composed of adults, the median age was 43.5 

years.